
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2837

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2024


COVERAGE OF PM-SVANIDHI SCHEME

NO. 2837.   SHRI TEJASVI SURYA:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the coverage of PM-SVANidhi scheme across the country, State-wise;

(b) the details of the financial outlay and utilisation for providing the benefits to street vendors under the said scheme since its launch;

(c) the total number and percentage of street vendors who have repaid their loans and taken higher loan amounts to make progress, State-wise; and

(d) the number of women-led credit availed under the said scheme, State-wise along with the total financial assistance provided to them?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) As on 04.12.2024, more than 94 lakh loans have been disbursed to 67.4 lakh street vendor beneficiaries under PM SVANidhi. Details of State-wise coverage under Pradhan Mantri Street Vendor’s AtmaNirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi) Scheme is at Annexure-I.


(b) PM SVANidhi is a Central Sector Scheme. Loan amount is disbursed by lending institutions directly into the bank accounts of the beneficiaries.
No funds are released to the States/Union Territories under the scheme.


(c) State-wise, the total number and percentage of street vendors who have repaid their loans and taken higher amounts are at Annexure – II.

(d) State-wise number of loans and amount of loans availed by women beneficiaries under PM SVANidhi scheme is at Annexure – III.


*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO POINT (A) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 2837 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2024

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE/UT- WISE NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES AND LOAN DISBURSED
UNDER PM SVANIDHI SCHEME

(As on 04.12.2024)

S. No. State
Number of

Beneficiaries
Total Loans
Disbursed

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 547 994
2 Andhra Pradesh 3,48,257 5,17,011
3 Arunachal Pradesh 4,686 7,419
4 Assam 1,19,971 1,74,962
5 Bihar 1,27,360 1,59,118
6 Chandigarh 5,010 8,361
7 Chhattisgarh 88,456 1,26,706
8 Daman Diu & Dadra and Nagar Haveli 2,199 3,261
9 Delhi 1,89,974 2,29,654

10 Goa 1,564 2,685
11 Gujarat 4,74,447 6,75,790
12 Haryana 1,64,783 1,98,439
13 Himachal Pradesh 5,434 9,892
14 Jammu and Kashmir 17,062 27,397
15 Jharkhand 84,854 1,06,684
16 Karnataka 3,91,403 5,50,968
17 Kerala 1,17,982 1,46,892
18 Ladakh 462 800
19 Madhya Pradesh 8,78,663 13,14,368
20 Maharashtra 8,42,712 10,57,471
21 Manipur 9,823 13,862
22 Meghalaya 3,827 5,026
23 Mizoram 2,573 3,361
24 Nagaland 3,401 4,543
25 Odisha 63,124 96,894
26 Puducherry 3,515 5,141
27 Punjab 1,64,362 2,06,811
28 Rajasthan 1,82,914 2,34,130
29 Sikkim 1,166 1,327
30 Tamil Nadu 3,97,428 5,55,794
31 Telangana 4,25,062 7,12,794
32 Tripura 5,497 7,865
33 Uttar Pradesh 13,80,572 19,66,800
34 Uttarakhand 27,737 41,182
35 West Bengal 2,03,262 2,29,684

 Total 67,40,089 94,04,086
Note: Lakshadweep has no urban areas.

Data Source: PM SVANidhi Portal


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO POINT (C) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2837 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2024


STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILS STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF NUMBER AND
PERCENTAGE OF STREET VENDORS WHO HAVE REPAID THE LOAN UNDER
THE SCHEME

(As on 04.12.2024)

S.
No.

State Name
No. of street

vendor
Beneficiaries

No. of
SVs who

have
Repaid
Loans

Percentage
of SVs who

have
Repaid
Loans

No. of SVs
who have
availed

Higher Loans

1
Andaman and
Nicobar
Islands

547 466 85% 338

2
Andhra
Pradesh

3,48,257 1,86,521 54% 1,37,186

3
Arunachal
Pradesh

4,686 3,409 73% 2,027

4 Assam 1,19,971 66,098 55% 45,775
5 Bihar 1,27,360 54,000 42% 27,667
6 Chandigarh 5,010 3,879 77% 2,607
7 Chhattisgarh 88,456 49,422 56% 31,412

8
Daman, Diu &
Dadra and
Nagar Haveli

2,199 1,277 58% 927

9 Delhi 1,89,974 70,023 37% 34,571
10 Goa 1,564 1,259 80% 795
11 Gujarat 4,74,447 2,53,116 53% 1,62,193
12 Haryana 1,64,783 47,687 29% 27,934

13
Himachal
Pradesh

5,434 4,043 74% 3,038

14
Jammu and
Kashmir

17,062 13,835 81% 7,517

15 Jharkhand 84,854 35,501 42% 18,476
16 Karnataka 3,91,403 1,88,871 48% 1,27,286
17 Kerala 1,17,982 38,118 32% 25,542
18 Ladakh 462 307 66% 234

19
Madhya
Pradesh

8,78,663 4,69,197 53% 3,48,291

20 Maharashtra 8,42,712 3,08,236 37% 1,85,396
21 Manipur 9,823 7,029 72% 3,457


22 Meghalaya 3,827 1,656 43% 992
23 Mizoram 2,573 1,189 46% 668
24 Nagaland 3,401 1,929 57% 880
25 Odisha 63,124 38,061 60% 27,473
26 Puducherry 3,515 1,644 47% 1,337
27 Punjab 1,64,362 61,686 38% 37,222
28 Rajasthan 1,82,914 89,130 49% 46,456
29 Sikkim 1,166 317 27% 159
30 Tamil Nadu 3,97,428 2,10,351 53% 1,32,519
31 Telangana 4,25,062 3,05,662 72% 2,17,854
32 Tripura 5,497 2,867 52% 1,886
33 Uttar Pradesh 13,80,572 7,27,864 53% 5,13,873
34 Uttarakhand 27,737 15,855 57% 10,850
35 West Bengal 2,03,262 49,324 24% 25,545

 Total 67,40,089 33,09,829 49% 22,10,383
Note: Repayment of loans is a continuous process


Data Source: PM SVANidhi Portal


ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO POINT (D) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2837 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2024


STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILS STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF LOANS AND
AMOUNT OF LOANS AVAILED BY WOMEN BENEFICIARIES UNDER PM
SVANIDHI SCHEME

(As on 04.12.2024)

S.
No.

State/UT
Women

Beneficiaries

Total Loans
Disbursed to

Women
Beneficiaries

Amount of
Loan Disbursed

to Women
Beneficiaries
(in Rs. in Cr.)

1
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

240 433 0.8

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,65,618 3,88,142 572.5
3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,398 5,463 9.1
4 Assam 59,334 87,224 128.5
5 Bihar 48,733 58,307 70.8
6 Chandigarh 830 1,374 2.3
7 Chhattisgarh 42,916 61,176 88.3

8
Daman, Diu &
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

749 1,045 1.4

9 Delhi 69,445 80,541 95.1
10 Goa 753 1,293 2.3
11 Gujarat 2,03,319 2,87,516 417.1
12 Haryana 51,239 57,710 66.1
13 Himachal Pradesh 1,193 2,248 4.3

14
Jammu and
Kashmir

735 1,151 1.9

15 Jharkhand 42,359 50,477 61.4
16 Karnataka 2,16,729 2,98,122 424.0
17 Kerala 76,983 92,431 110.0
18 Ladakh 283 505 0.9
19 Madhya Pradesh 3,46,015 4,98,053 730.4
20 Maharashtra 3,78,018 4,66,506 585.6
21 Manipur 9,233 13,036 18.5
22 Meghalaya 2,904 3,844 5.3
23 Mizoram 2,257 2,964 4.0
24 Nagaland 2,909 3,934 5.7
25 Odisha 14,356 20,477 29.6
26 Puducherry 1,847 2,650 3.9


27 Punjab 61,669 73,987 89.3
28 Rajasthan 63,461 76,600 91.7
29 Sikkim 846 959 1.1
30 Tamil Nadu 2,71,845 3,76,390 527.0
31 Telangana 2,78,561 4,66,797 783.9
32 Tripura 939 1,288 1.8
33 Uttar Pradesh 4,40,423 6,28,216 872.8
34 Uttarakhand 6,675 9,149 12.8
35 West Bengal 97,383 1,08,434 119.5

Total 30,64,197 42,28,442 5,939.7
Data Source: PM SVANidhi Portal

